

Council of the European Union

> Brussels, 9 November 2015 (OR. en)

12356/15 ADD 1

Interinstitutional File: 2014/0217 (COD)

> CODEC 1240 ENFOPOL 323

"I/A" ITEM NOTE

From:	General Secretariat of the Council
То:	Permanent Representatives Committee/Council
Subject:	Draft Regulation of the European Parliament and of the Council on the European Union Agency for Law Enforcement Training (CEPOL) and replacing and repealing Council Decision 2005/681/JHA (first reading)
	- Adoption of the legislative act (LA + S)

Statement by the European Parliament, the Council and the Commission

It is noted that as a consequence of the application of Protocol No 22 pursuant to which Denmark is not bound by the CEPOL Regulation which replaces the previous CEPOL Decision, as soon as the Regulation becomes applicable, Denmark will no longer be participating in CEPOL.

Statement by the European Parliament and the Council

The European Parliament and the Council declare that the governance structure and provisions put in place for this Agency are custom-made and case-specific. The relevant provisions of Chapters III and V of this Regulation should therefore be without prejudice to any future legislative acts in relation to other agencies in the field of justice and home affairs.

DPG